©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
June, 2006 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
NCP5500/D
NCP5500, NCV5500,
NCP5501, NCV5501
500 mA Linear Regulator
These linear regulators provide up to 500 mA over a user−adjustable

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 7 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MARKING DIAGRAMS
P or V  = P (NCP), V (NCV)
5500/1 = Device Code
x = Output Voltage
= L = 1.5 V
= U = 5.0 V
= W = Adjustable
G = Pb−Free Package
A = Assembly Location
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
WW = Work Week
Pin 1. EN
2. IN
TAB, 3. GND
4. OUT
5. NC/ADJ
DPAK 5
1 2
3
4
DPAK
SINGLE GAUGE
CASE 369C
DPAK
Pin 1. IN
TAB, 2. GND
3. OUT
1 3
V5501xG
ALYWW
5
1
*Contact ON Semiconductor for other fixed voltages.
NCP5500, NCV5500, NCP5501, NCV5501
2
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Symbol Description
NCP5500 / NCV5500 − DPAK 5 Lead Center Lead Crop
1 EN Output Enable; high level turns on the output.
2 IN Input; battery/unregulated supply input voltage.
3, TAB GND Ground; Pin 3 connected internally to the Tab heat sink.
4 OUT Output; bypass to ground.
5 NC / ADJ No connection (Fixed output versions only).
Voltage−adjust input. Use an external voltage divider to set the output voltage over a
range of 1.25 V to 5.0 V. Adjustable version only.
NCP5501 / NCV5501 − DPAK 3 Lead
1 IN Input; battery/unregulated supply input voltage.
2, TAB GND Ground; Pin 3 connected internally to the Tab heat sink.
3 OUT Output; bypass to ground.
Figure 2. Block Diagram
−
+
NC / ADJ
EN
IN

7
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Nominal Output Voltage
Package
Marking Package Shipping†
NCP5500DT15RKG 1.5 P5500LG DPAK−5
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCV5500DT15RKG V5500LG DPAK−5
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP5501DT15RKG P5501LG DPAK
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP5501DT15G P5501LG DPAK
(Pb−Free)
75 Units / Rail
NCV5501DT15RKG V5501LG DPAK
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCV5501DT15G V5501LG DPAK
(Pb−Free)
75 Units / Rail
NCP5500DT50RKG 5.0 P5500UG DPAK−5
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP5501DT50RKG P5501UG DPAK
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP5501DT50G P5501UG DPAK
(Pb−Free)
75 Units / Rail
NCP5500DTADJRKG Adjustable P5500WG DPAK−5
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.